

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6307-6308/2017

AMARNATH PANDEY ETC. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR AND ORS ETC ETC & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only Dy. No. 10542 of 2018 to be listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 13.12.2019.

IA No. 72751/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 42300/2017 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 10542/2018 (XVI)

(FOR

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ON IA 137480/2018

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 137481/2018

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING ON IA 137482/2018

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING/REFILING SLP ON IA 137482/2018

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN RE-FILING APPEAL ON IA 137482/2018

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 137484/2018

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 137485/2018

IA No. 137481/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 137482/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 137485/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 137484/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 13-12-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Sadre Alam, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Bhagat, AOR

Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Varun Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr R.K.Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. S.k. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Item no.11

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No(s). 10542/2018

None appeared for respondent no.1 when called. Record shows that on 19.9.2019, respondent no.1 was granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit but the same has not been filed till today. There is neither written application for extension of time to file pleadings in terms of Order V Rule 1(22) of Supreme Court Rules, 2013 nor is there oral request to that effect. It appears that respondent is not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Service is not complete on respondent no.6. Ld. Counsel, Mr Nishit Shah appearing on behalf of Mr Gopal Jha, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent no.6. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks time.

Respondent no.7 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity is declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos.2 to 5 & 8 within two weeks time as last opportunity. If fresh steps are not taken within two weeks time, registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders. If fresh steps are taken within two weeks, process as per rules and list again on 20.3.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar